

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

-----x	
In re:	: Chapter 11
ENTEGR A POWER GROUP LLC, <i>et al.</i> , ¹	: Case No. 14-11859 (PJW)
Debtors.	: Jointly Administered
-----x	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS' MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER (A) APPROVING ADEQUACY OF THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT; (B) APPROVING PREPETITION SOLICITATION PROCEDURES; AND (C) CONFIRMING THE DEBTORS' JOINT MODIFIED PREPACKAGED PLAN OF REORGANIZATION UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Co-Attorneys for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
Co-Attorneys for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899

¹ The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are Entegra Power Group LLC (3825); Entegra TC LLC (2889); EPG LLC (8348); Basso TP-2 Inc. (1726); Union Power LLC (N/A); Union Power Partners, L.P. (5385); UPP Finance Co. LLC (7090); Trans-Union Pipeline LLC (N/A); Trans-Union Interstate Pipeline, L.P. (7870); Entegra Power Services LLC (3106); Union Power Employee Company LLC (0841); and Gila River Energy HoldCo LLC (3510). The address of the Debtors' corporate headquarters is: 100 S. Ashley Dr., Suite 1400, Tampa, FL 33602.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. BACKGROUND	3
A. The Debtors’ Prepetition Restructuring Efforts.....	3
B. The Solicitation Process and Voting Results	4
C. Commencement of the Chapter 11 Cases	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND SOLICITATION PROCEDURES SHOULD BE APPROVED	7
A. The Prepetition Solicitation Complied with Sections 1125(g) and 1126(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	7
1. The Prepetition Solicitation Complied with Applicable Nonbankruptcy Law.....	8
a. The Prepetition Solicitation Was Exempt from the Securities Registration Requirements	9
b. The Prepetition Solicitation Complied with the Antifraud and Antimanipulation Provisions of the Federal Securities Laws	10
2. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information.....	12
B. The Solicitation Procedures and Solicitation Packages Complied with Bankruptcy Rules 3017 and 3018 and the Scheduling Order.....	14
1. The Solicitation Procedures Complied with Bankruptcy Rule 3017	14
a. Determination of the Voting Parties	15
b. Distribution of the Solicitation Packages.....	16
c. Notice to Parties in Interest.....	16
2. The Ballots Comply with Bankruptcy Rule 3018(c)	17
3. The Solicitation Period Complies with Bankruptcy Rule 3018(b).....	17
II. THE PLAN SHOULD BE CONFIRMED BY THE COURT.....	19
A. The Plan Complies with Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(1).....	20
1. The Plan Complies with Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code	20
2. The Plan Complies with Section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The Plan Incorporates Certain Permissible Provisions of Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	24
a. Debtor Releases	26
b. Third-Party Releases.....	31
c. Exculpation	32
d. Injunctions.....	34
C. The Debtors Have Complied with All Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	35
D. The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)	36
E. Any Payments to Be Made by the Debtors for Services or for Costs and Expenses Are Subject to the Approval of the Court – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	38
F. The Debtors Have Disclosed or Will Disclose All Necessary Information Regarding Directors, Officers, and Insiders – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	38
G. The Plan Does Not Contain Any Rate Changes Subject to the Jurisdiction of Any Governmental Regulatory Commission – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	39
H. The Plan Is in the Best Interests of the Debtors’ Creditors and Equity Security Holders – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	40
I. The Plan Has Been Accepted by the Requisite Classes of Creditors and Equity Security Holders and Satisfies the “Cram Down” Requirements – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)	41
J. The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)	42
K. The Plan Has Been Accepted by at Least One Impaired Class That Is Entitled to Vote – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)	44
L. The Plan Is Not Likely to Be Followed by Liquidation or the Need for Further Financial Reorganization – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	44
M. The Plan Provides for Full Payment of Statutory Fees – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12)	47
N. Sections 1129(a)(13) Through 1129(a)(16) of the Bankruptcy Code Are Inapplicable in the Chapter 11 Cases.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
O. The Technical Modifications to the Original Plan Do Not Materially and Adversely Affect Any Holders of Claims or Equity Interests	48
WAIVER OF STAY OF CONFIRMATION ORDER.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	40
<i>Beal Bank, S.S.B. v. Jack's Marine, Inc.</i> , 201 B.R. 376 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	49
<i>Clarkson v. Cooke Sales & Serv. Co. (In re Clarkson)</i> , 767 F.2d 417 (8th Cir. 1985)	45
<i>Enron Corp. v. New Power, Co. (In re New Power Co.)</i> , 438 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1225 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	9
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 425 U.S. 986 (1976)	11
<i>First Am. Bank of N.Y. v. Century Glove Inc.</i> , 81 B.R. 274 (D. Del. 1988).....	13
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	19, 21, 44
<i>In re CHL, Ltd.</i> , No. 12-12437 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 31, 2012).....	19
<i>In re Constar Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 11-10109 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. May 20, 2011)	34
<i>In re Copy Crafters Quickprint Inc.</i> , 92 B.R. 973 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988)	13
<i>In re Dex One Corp.</i> , No. 13-10533 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 19, 2013)	19
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	21, 45, 46
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	32
<i>In re Exaeris, Inc.</i> , 380 B.R. 741 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	28, 31
<i>In re Fed.–Mogul Global Inc.</i> , No. 01-10578, 2007 WL 4180545 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 16, 2007)	49
<i>In re G-1 Holdings, Inc.</i> , 420 B.R. 216 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2009)	27, 48
<i>In re Gatehouse Media, Inc.</i> , No. 13-12503 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 30, 2013).....	18
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</i> , 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	19, 37
<i>In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.</i> , 251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000)	20
<i>In re Greene</i> , 57 B.R. 272 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	45
<i>In re Homer City Funding, LLC</i> , No. 12-13024 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 6, 2012)	19
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)	28, 29
<i>In re Jackson Hewitt Tax Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 11-11587 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. May 25, 2011).....	18
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>In re Johns-Manville, Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	36
<i>In re Leslie Controls, Inc.</i> , No. 10-12199 (CSS), 2010 WL 4386935 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 28, 2010)	34
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos.</i> , 207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	45, 46
<i>In re Maxcom Telecomunicaciones, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , No. 13-11839 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. July 25, 2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 390 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	27
<i>In re NewPage Corp.</i> , No. 11-12804 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 14, 2012)	34
<i>In re NII Holdings</i> , 288 B.R. 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	44
<i>In re Peak Broad., LLC</i> , No. 12-10183 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 12, 2012).....	19
<i>In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 13-12965 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 14, 2013).....	19, 33
<i>In re Pizza of Haw., Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	45
<i>In re Prudential Energy Co.</i> , 58 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	46
<i>In re PTL Holdings LLC</i> , No. 11-12676 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 25, 2011)	18
<i>In re QHB Holdings LLC</i> , No. 09-14312 (PJW), D.I. 141 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 15, 2010)	18
<i>In re Recycled Paper Greetings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-10002 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 5, 2009)	18
<i>In re S. Air Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 12-12690 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 18, 2013).....	33
<i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>In re Synagro Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-11041 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 20, 2013)	33
<i>In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC</i> , 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010)	27
<i>In re TMP Directional Mktg., LLC</i> , No. 11-13835 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 7, 2012).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	29
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co.</i> , 47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986)	45
<i>In re Wash. Mut. Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	28
<i>In re World Health Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	27
<i>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)	12, 28, 29, 32
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)	36, 45
<i>Koelbl v. Glessing (In re Koelbl)</i> , 751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	37
<i>Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 848 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Peltz v. Worldnet Corp. (In re USN Commc'ns, Inc.)</i> , 280 B.R. 573 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	49
<i>Ronit, Inc. v. Stemson Corp. (In re Block Shim Dev. Co.-Irving)</i> , 939 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Tex. Extrusion Corp. v. Lockheed Corp. (In re Tex. Extrusion Corp.)</i> , 844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Wilmington Trust Co. (In re Spansion, Inc.)</i> , 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	40
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1122(b)	22
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5)	26
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	26
11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1125(g).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....	40, 41
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	44
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	44
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	42
15 U.S.C. § 77q.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77r	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. §§ 77a-77aa	9
15 U.S.C. §§ 78a-78lll	9
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
5 Collier on Bankruptcy (15th ed. 1984)	45
7 Collier on Bankruptcy (15th ed. rev. 1996)	45
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	13, 20, 35
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	21, 35
 <u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(5)	19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3017(d)	15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3017(e)	15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3018(b)	18
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3018(c)	17
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)	49
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7062	49
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	11
